
 
 
 
 

_____________________ 
INFORMATION REPORT 

 
 
 
 
May 6, 2015 SECY-15-0069 
 
FOR:    The Commissioners 
 
FROM:   Melanie A. Galloway  
   Assistant for Operations 
   Office of the Executive Director for Operations 
 
SUBJECT:   WEEKLY INFORMATION REPORT - WEEK ENDING 
    MAY 1, 2015 
 
 
CONTENTS             Enclosure 
 
Office of Administration       A 

Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer     B 

Office of Information Services      C 

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation      D 

Office of the Secretary       E 

 
 
    

       /RA/ 
   Melanie A. Galloway 
   Assistant for Operations, OEDO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact:  L. Rakovan, OEDO 
       301-415-2589



MAY 1, 2015                 ENCLOSURE A 

Office of Administration (ADM) 
Items of Interest 

Week Ending May 1, 2015 
 
 
Abaqus Software License Subscription 
 
On April 23, 2015, as a result of a non-competitive solicitation, fixed-price delivery order number 
NRC-HQ-60-15-T-0001 was issued under General Services Administration Schedule Number 
GS35F0265X to Immix Technology, Inc. of McLean, Virginia.  The order provides for a 
subscription to the ABAQUS Software License.  The period of performance is May 15, 2015 
through May 14, 2016, with two 1-year options periods.  The total ceiling price is $206,414, 
inclusive of options. 
 
Development of Standardized Regulatory Improvement Concerning Core Operating 
Limits Report 
 
On April 28, 2015, as a result of a non-competitive solicitation, cost-reimbursement task order 
number NRC-HQ-20-15-T-0007 was issued under enterprise-wide contract number NRC-HQ-
50-14-E-0001 to Southwest Research Institute of San Antonio, Texas.  The task order provides 
for the development of regulatory guidance for generating cycle-specific Core Operating Limits 
Report (COLR), development of a database of COLR data from all operating units for the 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) use, and development of guidance for the NRC review 
of COLRs.  The period of performance is May 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016.  The total 
estimated price ceiling is $455,262. 
 
 
 



MAY 1, 2015                 ENCLOSURE B 

Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer (OCHCO) 
Items of Interest 

Week Ending May 1, 2015 
 
 
ARRIVALS 
BAKER, BRANDON SUMMER ENGINEER NMSS 
BUNDY, JASON OPERATIONS ENGINEER R-II 
DOYLE, MATTHEW REACTOR ENGINEER/RESIDENT INSPECTOR R-III 
JEWETT, CHRISTOPHER PHYSICAL SECURITY INPECTOR R-IV 
**LAKE,  LOUIS  SR. REACTOR INSPECTOR R-II 
MEHTA, SHIVANI FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER RES 
RETIREMENTS 
DAVIS, ROGER K. SENIOR ATTORNEY OGC 
FRYE, ROLAND M SENIOR ATTORNEY OCAA 
GROH, DEBORAH I TECHNICAL ASSISTANT IS 
HUANG, DANIEL T. SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER NMSS 
LAIN, PAUL W. SR FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER NRR 
LANGE, WALTER PROGRAM ANALYST IS 
MORRIS, ROBERT M. SR OPERATIONS ENGINEER R-III 
OLIVE, KAREN EXECUTIVE TECHNICAL ASSISTANT EDO 
WIGGINS, JAMES DIR, OFC OF NUC SEC AND INC RESP NSIR 
DEPARTURES 
DEGANGE, JONATHAN L. PROJECT MANAGER NRO 
FAILLA, DAVID M. RESIDENT INSPECTOR (PWR) R-II 
HAMZEHEE, HOSSEIN BRANCH CHIEF NRR 
YOUNG, ANN M. ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE (LEGAL) ASLBP 
 
**Rehired Annuitant 
 
 



MAY 1, 2015                 ENCLOSURE C 

Office of Information Services (OIS) 
Items of Interest  

Week Ending May 1, 2015 
 
 
Freedom of Information Act and Privacy Act Requests and Appeals Received During the 
Period of April 24 – April 30, 2015 
 
Copy of the Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer’s file associated 
with an investigation of named individual, September 2014. FOIA/PA-2015-0239 

Updated copy of outstanding/stale-dated check lists (Limited Payability 
Cancellation Report) of refunds and credits, and undeliverable checks 
for fiscal year 2014. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0240 

Reports, investigative findings, and safety concerns regarding the 
Arkansas Nuclear One stator incident, March 31, 2013. FOIA/PA-2015-0241 

Copies of reports or studies produced by the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission or its contractors on the risks of geomagnetic storms to the 
nation. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0242 

Full and complete list of sites with inactive licenses. FOIA/PA-2015-0243 
Appeal:  Withholding of information with Exemption 7(E) in released 
records pertaining to FOIA/PA-2014-0344. FOIA/PA-2015-0025A 

Records associated with the Office of the Inspector General’s Allegation 
#A13-07267 and Case #13-052. FOIA/PA-2015-0244 

Copy of direct correspondences with US Senator Mark Kirk or his staff, 
January 2001-present. FOIA/PA-2015-0245 

Copy of the Sensitivity studies concluding that an infinite source would 
not significantly increase either the pressure pulse or heat flux to levels 
that would damage Seismic Source Characterizations in the SOCA. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0246 

Copy of the Federal Bureau of Investigations "Terrorist Threats to the 
United States Homeland: Reporting Guide for Critical and Key 
Resource Owners and Operators," dated January 24, 2005. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0247 

Copy of the Information Assessment Team advisories dated October 
10, 2001, November 16, 2001, May 20, 2003, March 1, 2004, and 
October 5, 2005. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0248 

Appeal of search performed pertaining to FOIA/PA-2015-0211. FOIA/PA-2015-0026A 
Any known policies that reference the National Security Agency and 
Central Intelligence Agency. FOIA/PA-2015-0249 

Guidance written for or behalf of the Chief FOIA/PA officers that 
provides departmental application of FOIA exemption (5), from 2010-
current. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0250 

Copies of ammunition purchases regardless of caliber and intended use 
including all training defensive and crowd control purposes for FY13- 
FY16. 

FOIA/PA-2015-0251 

 
 
 
 



MAY 1, 2015                 ENCLOSURE D 

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR) 
 Items of Interest 

Week Ending May 1, 2015 
 
 
Fort Calhoun Station Pre-licensing Public Meeting  
 
On April 23, 2015, representatives of Omaha Public Power District held a pre-licensing public 
meeting with the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation at the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
(NRC) Headquarters to discuss the licensee’s plans to submit two upcoming license 
amendment requests: (1) Reclassification of systems based on American National Standards 
Institute 58.14 (systems would be classified as safety-related, augmented quality, or non-safety 
related); and (2) revise licensing\design basis to adopt the American Concrete Institute Code 
ACI-318 (1971) for Class I structures at the site with the exception of the containment shell. 
Both of these proposed actions are intended to provide a path to reconciliation of NRC concerns 
regarding containment internal structures.  
 
 
Issuance of Davis-Besse Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement  
 
On April 24, 2015, the staff issued Final Supplement 52 to NUREG-1437, “Generic 
Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Davis-
Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1.”  The final supplemental environmental impact statement 
(FSEIS) represents the completion of the staff's environmental review of the license renewal 
application submitted by FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company.  The FSEIS contains the 
staff’s conclusion that the adverse environmental impacts of license renewal would not preclude 
renewing the plant’s license for an additional 20 years.  
 
 
American Society of Mechanical Engineers Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Week  
 
During the week of April 27, 2015, the staff participated in the American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers (ASME) Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Week Committee Meetings.  The purpose 
of these meetings was to revise the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel code to address 
advances in technology and operating experience, thereby ensuring continued safe operation of 
nuclear power plants.  Staff members are involved in these meetings to ensure that the ASME 
Code committees are aware of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) positions and to 
provide necessary input to the code writing process to minimize the imposition of conditions by 
the NRC when ASME Code products are incorporated by reference into NRC regulations. 
 
 



MAY 1, 2015                 ENCLOSURE E 

Office of the Secretary (SECY) 
 Items of Interest 

Week Ending May 1, 2015 
 
 
 
Document Released to Public 

 
Date of 
Document 

 
Subject 

Decision Documents 

1. Comm. Baran Vote and 
Comments on SECY-14-0147 

02/19/2015 Cyber Security for Fuel Cycle Facilities 

Information Papers  

1. SECY-15-0058 04/08/2015 Annual Report to the Commission on 
Licensee Performance in the Materials and 
Waste Programs Fiscal Year 2014 

2. SECY-15-0059 04/09/2015 Seventh 6-month Status Update on 
Response to Lessons Learned from Japan’s 
March 11, 2011, Great Tohoku Earthquake 
and Subsequent Tsunami 

3.   SECY-15-0061 04/08/215 Fiscal Year 2014 Results of the Industry 
Trends Program for Operating Power 
Reactors 

4. SECY-15-0064 04/28/2015 Weekly Information Report – Week Ending  
April 24, 2015 

Memoranda 

1. M150430 04/30/2015 Staff Requirements Affirmation Session 
SECY-15-0037-DTE Electric Co (Fermi 
Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), Docket No. 52-
033, Uncontested Hearing Decision 

 
Commission Correspondence 
 
1. Letter to Daniel B. Shrum, Senior Vice President, Regulatory Affairs, EnergySolutions, 

responds to letter regarding accelerating decommissioning activities at operating reactors, 
dated April 20, 2015. 

 
2. Letter to the Honorable Matthew Mead, Governor, State of Wyoming, responds to his letter 

of intent to pursue an agreement between his State and the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) pursuant to Section 274b of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as 
amended, dated April 2, 2015. 

 
3. Letter to Representatives Fred Upton, John Shimkus, Ed Whitfield, Harold Rogers, and Mike 

Simpson and Senator’s James Inhofe, Shelley Moore Capito, and Lamar Alexander, 
provides the March monthly status report on the NRC’s activities and use of unobligated 
carryover funds appropriated from the Nuclear Waste Fund, dated April 22, 2015. 

 


	Office of Information Services (OIS)
	Items of Interest
	Week Ending May 1, 2015
	Freedom of Information Act and Privacy Act Requests and Appeals Received During the Period of April 24 – April 30, 2015

